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Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 
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Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_10MHz_QPSK_19150_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_10MHz_16QAM_19150_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18675_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18675_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 
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Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_15MHz_QPSK_19125_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_15MHz_16QAM_19125_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18700_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18700_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_18900_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 
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Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

  

Band2_20MHz_QPSK_19100_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 
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Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band2_20MHz_16QAM_19100_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -12.20 -0.006592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -19.71 -0.010650 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -12.53 -0.006770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT 15.88 0.008581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT 35.09 0.018960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT 36.02 0.019463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT 45.72 0.024319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -21.07 -0.011207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -19.35 -0.010293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT 16.62 0.008840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT 18.91 0.010059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT 45.68 0.024298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT 28.15 0.014744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -22.29 -0.011674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT 5.81 0.003043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT 30.58 0.016016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT 25.94 0.013586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT 13.82 0.007238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -25.51 -0.013778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -24.06 -0.012995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -18.28 -0.009873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT 29.45 0.015906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT 33.23 0.017948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT 9.31 0.005028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT 34.02 0.018096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -26.34 -0.014011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT 10.59 0.005633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT 37.18 0.019777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -15.75 -0.008378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT 37.84 0.020128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 28.80 0.015090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -29.28 -0.015342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT 34.63 0.018145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 40.63 0.021289 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -29.91 -0.015672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT 14.38 0.007535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -33.10 -0.017868 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT 12.26 0.006618 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT 35.63 0.019233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT 36.23 0.019557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -5.72 -0.003088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT 24.72 0.013344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT 60.34 0.032096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -14.08 -0.007489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT 10.94 0.005819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -6.68 -0.003553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT 37.91 0.020165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT 40.80 0.021702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT 19.41 0.010176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -40.78 -0.021379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -42.21 -0.022128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT 40.23 0.021090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT 35.71 0.018721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT 22.76 0.011932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -53.17 -0.028663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT 29.74 0.016032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT 27.52 0.014836 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT 23.39 0.012609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT 27.68 0.014922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT 21.31 0.011488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT 52.27 0.027803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -18.85 -0.010027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -17.92 -0.009532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT 43.77 0.023282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT 38.47 0.020463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT 19.97 0.010622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT 62.86 0.032997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -26.12 -0.013711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -41.00 -0.021522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT 12.75 0.006693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT 15.99 0.008394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT 16.51 0.008667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -24.86 -0.013384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT 15.69 0.008447 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT 24.96 0.013437 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT 32.92 0.017723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -16.62 -0.008948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -24.29 -0.013077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT 50.70 0.026968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -41.16 -0.021894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -57.61 -0.030644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT 10.74 0.005713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT 39.67 0.021101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT 43.73 0.023261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT 47.99 0.025225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -54.30 -0.028541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -19.15 -0.010066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT 48.94 0.025724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT 14.06 0.007390 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT 18.60 0.009777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -52.29 -0.028113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT 12.80 0.006882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -18.60 -0.010000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT 20.94 0.011258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT 13.89 0.007468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT 23.23 0.012489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT 31.84 0.016936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -46.56 -0.024766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -38.62 -0.020543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT 45.58 0.024245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT 28.55 0.015186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT 18.21 0.009686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT 27.29 0.014363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -44.96 -0.023663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT 16.54 0.008705 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT 31.59 0.016626 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT 9.34 0.004916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT 33.66 0.017716 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 19.10 0.010320 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 16.88 0.009121 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 36.71 0.019836 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 39.34 0.021257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 37.31 0.020160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 36.03 0.019468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 11.77 0.006360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 17.04 0.009207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 18.32 0.009899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.04 -0.003264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 37.48 0.020252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 19.90 0.010753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 6.74 0.003642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 6.09 0.003291 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -14.59 -0.007884 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 -11.72 -0.006333 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 9.44 0.005101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 25.01 0.013514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 27.17 0.014452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 42.74 0.022734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 31.93 0.016984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 33.72 0.017936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 15.23 0.008101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 35.23 0.018739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 42.69 0.022707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 45.15 0.024016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 31.44 0.016723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 17.91 0.009527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.94 -0.005287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 16.47 0.008761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 24.75 0.013165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 26.58 0.014138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 48.97 0.026048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 47.24 0.025128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 -12.67 -0.006739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 -24.26 -0.012904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -26.62 -0.013942 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.07 -0.005798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 13.30 0.006966 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 14.46 0.007573 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.94 -0.005730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 59.57 0.031200 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 12.99 0.006804 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 18.38 0.009627 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 28.65 0.015005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 10.56 0.005531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 27.82 0.014571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 53.49 0.028016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 5.74 0.003006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -6.88 -0.003603 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -42.63 -0.022328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 45.92 0.024051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 53.57 0.028057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 49.21 0.025774 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -21.10 -0.011396 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 25.29 0.013659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 27.39 0.014793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 33.63 0.018164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 30.61 0.016533 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 26.62 0.014378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 21.89 0.011823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 23.15 0.012503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 28.62 0.015458 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 10.53 0.005687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 15.45 0.008345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 11.40 0.006157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 57.88 0.031261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 12.87 0.006951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 16.69 0.009014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 14.72 0.007950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 9.93 0.005363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 19.04 0.010284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 17.87 0.009505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 15.82 0.008415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 21.17 0.011261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 25.94 0.013798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 28.70 0.015266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 26.68 0.014191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 24.86 0.013223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 22.86 0.012160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 34.05 0.018112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 5.65 0.003005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 13.50 0.007181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 -11.86 -0.006309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -15.02 -0.007989 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 17.60 0.009362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 22.37 0.011899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 31.50 0.016755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 9.53 0.005069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 33.49 0.017814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 42.89 0.022473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 49.00 0.025675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 46.88 0.024564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 33.02 0.017302 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 48.57 0.025449 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 10.59 0.005549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 -13.50 -0.007074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 -35.39 -0.018543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 34.42 0.018035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 42.92 0.022489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.47 -0.003914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 -7.12 -0.003731 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -13.46 -0.007053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 25.03 0.013115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 48.32 0.025318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 50.67 0.026550 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 54.00 0.028294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 21.82 0.011433 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 36.99 0.019968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 32.44 0.017511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 35.61 0.019223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 19.97 0.010780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 29.14 0.015730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 35.35 0.019082 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 34.49 0.018618 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 29.01 0.015660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 33.80 0.018246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 23.60 0.012740 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 23.45 0.012659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 15.48 0.008356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 21.37 0.011536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 23.20 0.012524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 29.05 0.015682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 12.59 0.006796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 21.30 0.011498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 17.70 0.009555 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 15.01 0.007984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 58.39 0.031059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 11.76 0.006255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 16.67 0.008867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 17.65 0.009388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -14.76 -0.007851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 20.18 0.010734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 27.24 0.014489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 31.49 0.016750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 48.39 0.025739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -25.49 -0.013559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 39.11 0.020803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 41.69 0.022176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 46.52 0.024745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 4.26 0.002266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 16.62 0.008840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 19.81 0.010537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 8.94 0.004755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -13.66 -0.007161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 11.04 0.005788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 20.03 0.010501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -17.60 -0.009227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 18.80 0.009856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 25.82 0.013536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 22.04 0.011554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 30.97 0.016236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 40.14 0.021043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 15.54 0.008147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -15.69 -0.008225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.59 -0.001882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 9.74 0.005106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 8.67 0.004545 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 10.37 0.005436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 8.10 0.004246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 9.98 0.005232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 -5.61 -0.002941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 35.71 0.019251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 29.68 0.016000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 28.35 0.015283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 28.94 0.015601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 11.77 0.006345 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 15.62 0.008420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 29.85 0.016092 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 24.25 0.013073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 -8.35 -0.004501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 8.94 0.004819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 27.34 0.014739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 21.89 0.011801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 26.72 0.014404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 18.91 0.010194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 11.84 0.006383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 30.18 0.016270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 32.03 0.017267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 14.12 0.007612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 6.54 0.003479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 12.93 0.006878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 29.15 0.015505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 40.97 0.021793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 32.06 0.017053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 28.74 0.015287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 30.33 0.016133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 40.57 0.021580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 23.70 0.012606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 40.15 0.021356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 58.15 0.030931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 7.70 0.004096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 14.82 0.007883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 9.64 0.005128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 26.42 0.014053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 34.79 0.018505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 33.22 0.017670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 37.31 0.019846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 16.58 0.008703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.47 -0.004446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -19.78 -0.010383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -41.97 -0.022031 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 13.40 0.007034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 19.84 0.010415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 25.18 0.013218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -44.75 -0.023491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 11.43 0.006000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 18.60 0.009764 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 21.92 0.011507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -14.69 -0.007711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 16.89 0.008866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 12.45 0.006535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 19.45 0.010210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 46.35 0.024331 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -13.45 -0.007060 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 12.72 0.006677 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -41.76 -0.022482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 29.53 0.015898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 32.83 0.017674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 17.31 0.009319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.39 -0.003440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 29.54 0.015903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 34.10 0.018358 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 15.12 0.008140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 23.69 0.012754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -25.41 -0.013680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 17.95 0.009664 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 32.29 0.017384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 31.79 0.017114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 38.74 0.020856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 28.12 0.015139 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 14.75 0.007941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 29.84 0.016065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 26.76 0.014406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 9.41 0.005005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 16.94 0.009011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 21.30 0.011330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -16.55 -0.008803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 24.78 0.013181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 18.80 0.010000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 25.06 0.013330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 11.03 0.005867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 27.58 0.014670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 16.67 0.008867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 22.96 0.012213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 16.58 0.008819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 33.02 0.017564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 37.49 0.019941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -18.70 -0.009947 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 39.37 0.020941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 47.56 0.025298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 -8.93 -0.004750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 9.97 0.005240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 20.76 0.010912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 22.30 0.011721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 18.84 0.009903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 13.89 0.007301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 54.86 0.028836 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 7.34 0.003858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 8.14 0.004279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 8.74 0.004594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 16.24 0.008536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 25.08 0.013183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 29.28 0.015390 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 11.66 0.006129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 11.77 0.006187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 32.40 0.017030 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 30.76 0.016168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 31.17 0.016384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 10.83 0.005693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 17.25 0.009274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 23.59 0.012683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 14.26 0.007667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 17.38 0.009344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 16.51 0.008876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 24.33 0.013081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 -47.84 -0.025720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 15.59 0.008382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 21.69 0.011661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 29.24 0.015720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 35.05 0.018844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 -13.36 -0.007183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 26.97 0.014500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 32.34 0.017387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 39.58 0.021280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 34.06 0.018312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 46.79 0.025156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 43.72 0.023505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -41.43 -0.022037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 10.41 0.005537 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 21.73 0.011559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 37.69 0.020048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 57.02 0.030330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 37.26 0.019819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 50.05 0.026622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 44.13 0.023473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 45.63 0.024271 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 26.89 0.014303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 30.00 0.015957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 48.07 0.025569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 35.59 0.018931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 40.70 0.021649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 48.09 0.025580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 33.69 0.017920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 36.33 0.019324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 32.89 0.017495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 16.81 0.008847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 15.05 0.007921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 24.32 0.012800 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 44.17 0.023247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 39.95 0.021026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 38.65 0.020342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 27.12 0.014274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 30.91 0.016268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 34.13 0.017963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 32.77 0.017247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 39.58 0.020832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 35.09 0.018468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 47.64 0.025074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 9.18 0.004832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 26.02 0.013695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 53.67 0.028247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 26.75 0.014079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 21.26 0.011189 ±2.5 PASS 
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